
Overall Standings 12/4/2021

m/f Place Name races Points wk20 wk21 wk22 wk23 wk24 wk25 wk26 wk27 wk28

m 1 David McNamara 28 862 24 28 27 27 34 23 28 30 27

f 2 Kateri Danay 26 767 26 30 34 29 35 26 30 39

m 3 Lou Denaro 24 749 25 29 33 28 31 25 27 34

m 4 Steve Leslie 21 711 29 31 36 30 33 36 29

m 5 Scott Fitch                 18 621 27 32 31 40 31

f 6 Cindy Degirolamo 22 602 22 26 23 28 26

m 7 Ross Levy 26 567 19 19 22 20 24 19 21 23

m 8 Brian Bassett 23 516 20 26 18 29 21 23 24 24

m 9 Mark Andrejczyk 14 513 28 33 36 27

m 10 Kevin Lawlor 21 495 18 24 25 30 25 18

m 11 Larry Deming 23 485 16 24 25 19 28 20 22 27 21

m 12 Jeff Lipchus 14 482 30 34 37 33 41 32

m 13 Scott Benjamin 28 479 5 22 13 21 27 17 19 15 23

m 14 Jeff Sheldon                13 440 32

m 15 Chris Deming                18 437 11 19 13 26 22 24 29 25

m 16 Franklyn Gandiaga 14 390 21 31 24 32 24 31 37

f 17 Lauren Contorno 21 389 14 16 14 16 20 11 20

m 18 Tim O'Shea 11 370 16

f 19 Elizabeth Schneider 14 356

m 20 Paul Butler 22 334 5 8 6 17 14 5

m 21 Scott Cooney 17 308 15 18 22 23 18 18

f 22 Anita Hannan 23 308 5 13 11 7 13 12 12

f 23 Irene Clarke 21 296 5 8 6 9 11 10 19

m 24 Mike Lyons 8 279 29 38 30

f 25 Terry Lyons 22 274 12 12 11 14 12 14

f 26 Mary Mahrer                 11 234 23 17

m 27 Harry Ong 21 226 10 10 13 11 10 5 16

m 28 Steven Pack 6 226 31 37

m 29 Luke Gunnell 7 225 25

m 30 Dan Burns 11 224 21 20 22 22 22

m 31 Nate Mahrer 8 223 23 32

m 32 Costas Drakatos             12 219 21 15 18

m 33 Joseph Danay 20 196 5 17 14 12 8 9

f 34 Donna Lesch 6 184 30

f 35 Debby Valin 8 181

m 36 Russ Pribanic               24 173 5 6 9 9 8 6 7 9 5

m 37 Jonathan Handman 5 172

m 38 Russell Weible 6 171 27

f 39 Elizabeth Miller 5 167  

m 40 Robert Satterlee 20 163 5 10 7 8 12

m 41 Jon Binzen 5 161

m 42 Tom Dever 5 145

m 43 Bruce Goulart 10 136 15 16 10 15

m 44 John Santoleri 4 134

m 45 Rick Lowry 4 132 35 35



f 46 Jenny Cardoso 8 117 14 19 17 17

m 47 Charlie Euston 18 104 5 7 6 5 6 8

m 48 Rick Jennings 8 104

m 49 Isaac Fitch 3 91 26

f 50 Jean Colin 9 87 2 9

f 51 Samantha Hatcher 4 80 17

f 52 Mary-Alex Zickefoose 3 76

f 53 Alana Levy 2 74

f 54 Marge Demarrais 2 73 28

m 55 Nick Nassra                 3 72

m 56 Joey Nihill 2 71

m 57 Dan Ong 4 68 21 14 5 28

f 58 Jane Chung 5 62 5 13 14

f 59 Cindy Scannell              4 62 20

m 60 Victor Torres 2 62 33

m 61 Jamie Feather 3 61

m 62 Michael Abraham 2 60 32

f 63 Amy Smith 3 60 19

m 64 Eric Tuttle 2 60

f 65 Amy Daveluy 2 57  

m 66 Ed Moros 4 57

m 67 Chris Oberhammer 4 55

m 68 Mason Fitzpatrick 1 54

f 69 Debby Kiefer 3 52

m 70 Cameron Cleveland 1 51

f 71 Abigail Lyons 3 47 11

f 72 Christy Hatcher 4 44 9

m 73 Andrey Kutepov 2 43 18 25

f 74 Victoria Ganzi 5 41

f 75 Kimiye Liebman 2 41 15 26

f 76 Julie Martinelli 2 41 16 25

f 77 Krystal Koenig 2 40

f 78 Zoe Wheeler 1 40

m 79 Dan Readyoff 1 39

m 80 Martin Reeves 1 39

m 81 Brady Clarke 1 38 38

m 82 Don Smith 2 38

f 83 Rachel Hartley 1 37  

m 84 Robert Hughes 1 37

m 85 Brian Czak 1 36

m 86 Tom Starodaj 1 36

m 87 Benjamin Frazer 1 35

m 88 John Thomas 1 35

m 89 Louis Giancola 1 33

f 90 Rachel Pope 1 33

m 91 Alex Evans 1 32 32

m 92 Mike Elser 1 31



m 93 Timmy Hine 1 31

f 94 Stephanie McKenna 1 31

m 95 Logan Proctor 1 31 31

m 96 John Corporon 1 30

f 97 Kathleen Grillo 2 30

m 98 Forrest Hartson 1 30

m 99 Dean Bolt 1 29 29

f 100 Jean DelBuono 1 29

m 101 Jacob Matta 1 29

m 102 Patrick Mullen 1 29

m 103 John Mullen 1 28

m 104 Daniel Malkin 2 27

m 105 Ben Neuman 1 26 26

f 106 Becca Pope 1 26

f 107 Anastasia Amelio 2 25 11

m 108 Matthew Fischer 1 25

m 109 Eric Kershnar               1 25

f 110 Janet Levy 5 25 5 5 5 5

f 111 Carrie MacMillan 1 25

f 112 Anne Brandon 1 24

m 113 Tyler Cain 1 24

m 114 Tadd Johnson 1 24

f 115 Susan Mendillo              2 24

f 116 Amy Bigelow 1 23 23

m 117 Chris Carey 1 23

m 118 Jon DiIorio 1 23

m 119 Dirk Feather 3 23

m 120 Austin Toscano 1 23

m 121 Steve Finton 1 22

f 122 Sarah Kaczynski 2 22 12

m 123 Keith Loveland 1 22

m 124 Richard Repasky 1 22

m 125 Hugh Bailey 1 21

f 126 Elizabeth Cain 1 21

f 127 Rachel Nop 1 21 21

f 128 Katy Burns 1 20 20

f 129 Anna Constantinou 1 20

f 130 Rosie Courtney 1 20

m 131 Paul Hetherington 1 20

m 132 Michael Neithardt 1 20 20

f 133 LeeAnne Zarger 3 20 7 7

m 134 David Mariani 1 19

m 135 Marc Shay 1 18

f 136 Katlen Torres 1 18 18

m 137 John Halberstadt 1 17

f 138 Ilsa Mahrer 2 17

m 139 Paul Milheiro 1 17 17



f 140 Brianna Savoie 1 17

f 141 Andrea O'Shea 1 16

f 142 Suzette Reading 1 16 16

m 143 Daniel Rubin 1 16

f 144 Stephanie Therrien 1 16

f 145 Susan Hayes 1 15

f 146 Nora Hulton 1 15 15

f 147 Peyton Lawlor 1 15

m 148 Mark Meleshkewich 1 15 15

m 149 Patrick Richardson 1 15 15

f 150 Cherie Sheridan 1 15

f 151 Ashley DiIorio 1 14

f 152 Shanelle DeVeaux 1 13 13

f 153 Heather LaPalme 1 13 13

m 154 Ronald Walters 1 13 13

f 155 Cathy Racz 1 12

f 156 Barbara Taylor 1 11

f 157 Carole Urban 1 11

f 158 Katy Zielinski 1 11

f 159 Emily Bassett 2 10

f 160 Karen Kelia 1 10 10

f 161 Kathleen Hinsch 1 10

f 162 Brooklyn Lawlor 1 10

f 163 Lauren Lyons 1 10 10

f 164 Lisa Adriani 1 9

f 165 Sheila Diener-Elser 1 9

f 166 Nicole Lawlor 1 9  

f 167 Judy Soda 1 9 9

f 168 Michele Mezritz 1 8 8

f 169 Kristin Pearson 1 8 8

f 170 Anora Thomas 1 8

f 171 Jennifer Titus 1 8

f 172 Patrice McCarthy 1 7 7

f 173 Laura Thomas 1 7

f 174 Sonya Alexandra 1 6

f 175 Marilyn Biedrycki 1 5

f 176 Elinor Cleveland 1 5

m 177 Fran Graziano 1 5

f 178 Hope Schrieber 1 5



Women's Standings 12/4/2021

Place Name races Points

f 1 Kateri Danay 26 767

f 2 Cindy Degirolamo 22 602

f 3 Lauren Contorno 21 389

f 4 Elizabeth Schneider 14 356

f 5 Anita Hannan 23 308

f 6 Irene Clarke 21 296

f 7 Terry Lyons 22 274

f 8 Mary Mahrer                 11 234

f 9 Donna Lesch 6 184

f 10 Debby Valin 8 181

f 11 Elizabeth Miller 5 167

f 12 Jenny Cardoso 8 117

f 13 Jean Colin 9 87

f 14 Samantha Hatcher 4 80

f 15 Mary-Alex Zickefoose 3 76

f 16 Alana Levy 2 74

f 17 Marge Demarrais 2 73

f 18 Jane Chung 5 62

f 19 Cindy Scannell              4 62

f 20 Amy Smith 3 60

f 21 Amy Daveluy 2 57

f 22 Debby Kiefer 3 52

f 23 Abigail Lyons 3 47

f 24 Christy Hatcher 4 44

f 25 Victoria Ganzi 5 41

f 26 Kimiye Liebman 2 41

f 27 Julie Martinelli 2 41

f 28 Krystal Koenig 2 40

f 29 Zoe Wheeler 1 40

f 30 Rachel Hartley 1 37

f 31 Rachel Pope 1 33

f 32 Stephanie McKenna 1 31

f 33 Kathleen Grillo 2 30

f 34 Jean DelBuono 1 29

f 35 Becca Pope 1 26

f 36 Anastasia Amelio 2 25

f 37 Janet Levy 5 25

f 38 Carrie MacMillan 1 25

f 39 Anne Brandon 1 24

f 40 Susan Mendillo              2 24

f 41 Amy Bigelow 1 23

f 42 Sarah Kaczynski 2 22

f 43 Elizabeth Cain 1 21

f 44 Rachel Nop 1 21

f 45 Katy Burns 1 20



f 46 Anna Constantinou 1 20

f 47 Rosie Courtney 1 20

f 48 LeeAnne Zarger 3 20

f 49 Katlen Torres 1 18

f 50 Ilsa Mahrer 2 17

f 51 Brianna Savoie 1 17

f 52 Andrea O'Shea 1 16

f 53 Suzette Reading 1 16

f 54 Stephanie Therrien 1 16

f 55 Susan Hayes 1 15

f 56 Nora Hulton 1 15

f 57 Peyton Lawlor 1 15

f 58 Cherie Sheridan 1 15

f 59 Ashley DiIorio 1 14

f 60 Shanelle DeVeaux 1 13

f 61 Heather LaPalme 1 13

f 62 Cathy Racz 1 12

f 63 Barbara Taylor 1 11

f 64 Carole Urban 1 11

f 65 Katy Zielinski 1 11

f 66 Emily Bassett 2 10

f 67 Karen Kelia 1 10

f 68 Kathleen Hinsch 1 10

f 69 Brooklyn Lawlor 1 10

f 70 Lauren Lyons 1 10

f 71 Lisa Adriani 1 9

f 72 Sheila Diener-Elser 1 9

f 73 Nicole Lawlor 1 9

f 74 Judy Soda 1 9

f 75 Michele Mezritz 1 8

f 76 Kristin Pearson 1 8

f 77 Anora Thomas 1 8

f 78 Jennifer Titus 1 8

f 79 Patrice McCarthy 1 7

f 80 Laura Thomas 1 7

f 81 Sonya Alexandra 1 6

f 82 Marilyn Biedrycki 1 5

f 83 Elinor Cleveland 1 5

f 84 Hope Schrieber 1 5


